
 



                                                             

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Lausche Building, 615 Superior Ave., NW, Twelfth Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1801 
Phone:  216-787-3665 or 800-626-2297          Fax:  216-787-3361 

www.ohioauditor.gov 

 
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

 
 
Medina City School District 
Medina County 
140 West Washington Street 
Medina, Ohio  44256 
 
To the Board of Education: 
 
We have performed the procedures enumerated below, to which the Medina City School District Board of 
Education, Medina County, Ohio, (the District) agreed, solely to assist the Board in evaluating whether 
certain disbursements made on the District’s behalf, by the Medina County Educational Service Center, 
(the ESC) and reimbursements made to the Superintendent during the period July 1, 2005 to March 31, 
2013, were used for proper public purposes, were properly approved, were adequately supported, and 
were appropriately recorded and summarized in the District’s financial statements and accounting 
records.  The District’s management is responsible for recording transactions; and management and the 
Board are responsible for complying with Ohio Revised Code requirements.  This agreed-upon 
procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants’ attestation standards and applicable attestation engagement standards included in the 
Comptroller General of the United States’ Government Auditing Standards.  The sufficiency of the 
procedures is solely the responsibility of the parties specified in this report.  Consequently, we make no 
representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for 
which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 
 
1.  Summarize and reconcile total dollars provided by the District for services provided by the 

Medina County Educational Service Center (ESC) and disbursements made by the ESC on 
Districts behalf.  

  
For the period July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2013, we will obtain a disbursement register 
from the District for all payments made by the District to the ESC.  

 
We will reconcile the payments made by the District to the ESC’s accounting records and 
determine the following:  

  
• Amount used for direct services provided by the ESC;  
• Amounts paid to other vendors on the District’s behalf;  
• Amounts paid directly to the superintendent;  
• Amounts retained by the ESC for future District services/expenses;  
• Review agreement with ESC to see if on-behalf payments are proper per the 

agreement.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 2 
 

 

1.  (Continued) 
 

For the period July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2013, we obtained a disbursement register from the 
District for all payments made by the District to the ESC. 

 
We reconciled the payments made by the District to the ESC's accounting records and determined 
the following: 

  
Summary of Medina City School transactions with  

Medina Educational Service Center 
July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2013 

  
Receipts:  
County Service Plan Contract Payments from Medina CSD 
(net of transfers, credits and adjustments) $3,337,141  
State Foundation allocations for Medina CSD                1,048,120  
Other Direct Service Payments from Medina CSD                2,619,234  
Total Receipts $7,004,495  

  Disbursements: 
 Amounts used for direct ESC Services                5,916,903  

Amounts paid to other vendors on Medina CSD's behalf *                   947,128  
Total Disbursements                6,864,031  

  Receipts Over Disbursements                   140,464  

  Carryover balance, July 1, 2005                    60,638  

  Carryover balance, March 21, 2013                  $201,102  
 

 * Included in this amount was $9,035 reimbursed by the Medina ESC to the superintendent. 
 

We reviewed the Medina CSD and Medina ESC "County Service Plan" agreements.  There were no 
provisions in these agreements related to the disbursement of carryover funds.  Additionally, there is 
no formal agreement between the Medina CSD and ESC authorizing the ESC to disburse any funds 
to third parties on behalf of Medina CSD.  We recommend provisions related to the use of “carryover” 
funds from the Medina ESC be incorporated in the District’s annual “County Service Plan” agreement.  
Additionally, the Medina CSD should not allow the ESC to disburse its funds to third parties and 
should not allow the ESC to use its funds for any purpose other than for services specifically provided 
for in its “County Service Plan” agreement.  
 
Note:  On June 24, 2013, the Medina ESC adopted a policy Educational Service Funds.  This policy 
indicates the ESC will not expend any operating funds on behalf of any client.  Additionally, this policy 
indicates in situations where a client has an outstanding credit for services, the ESC will direct its 
treasurer to immediately reimburse the client for all amounts above $25,000, unless the full amount is 
requested by the client, by September 1 of the next fiscal year.  The ESC policy also requires the 
ESC Treasurer to ensure the client’s governing authority, chief executive officer, and chief financial 
officer are provided with written notice of the outstanding credit and the deadline for tendering the 
same to the client.   



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 3 
 

 

2. Review of payments made by the ESC on behalf of the District and directly to the 
superintendent.  

  
For each transactions identified in step 1 as payments made by the ESC on the District’s 
behalf to other vendors and to the superintendent we will determine the following:  
 
• The transaction was posted to the proper fund/account code and included in the annual 

expenditure fund total for the proper period;  
• The transaction had proper level approval to pay per District policy;  
• The transaction payee name and amount agreed with the names and amounts on the 

supporting invoices or other payment documentation;  
• The transaction was for a proper public purpose and an obligation of the District 

consistent with District Policy and/or employment contracts;  
• If applicable, verify the transaction was properly included in the District employees’ annual 

W2. 
 

We noted in step 1 during the period July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2013, the Medina Educational 
Service Center issued 247 checks totaling $947,128 to other vendors and to the superintendent on 
behalf of Medina City School District.  We reviewed each of these transactions identified for the 
following: 

  
• The transaction was posted to the proper fund/account code and included in the annual 

expenditure fund total for the proper period. 
  

None of these transactions were posted to the proper fund/account code or were included in the 
annual expenditure fund total for the proper period in Medina City School District's accounting 
records.  For the ESC, these transactions were recorded in a special cost center of the General 
Fund in accounts for other purchased services, administrative and staff development, and 
services and training. The District should ensure all disbursements for District expenditures 
are recorded to the proper fund/account and in the proper period in the District's accounting 
records. 

  
• The transaction had proper level approval to pay per District policy. 

  
None of these transactions had proper level approval to pay per District purchasing policy.  
Medina City Schools Administrative Guidelines Section 6320A - Purchasing requires District 
personnel to complete requisitions for requested purchases and have these requisitions approved 
by the principal/supervisor.  These guidelines also require the Treasurer's office to review the 
requisitions for proper account codes, and type and prepare a purchase order.  The purchase 
order is then to be approved by the Business Manager, Superintendent, and certified by the 
Treasurer.  We recommend the District adhere to its established Administrative Guidelines for all 
purchases. 

  
We also noted 11 payments which included mileage reimbursement where neither the "to" nor 
"from" locations were documented.  Medina City Schools Administrative Guidelines Section 
6320H - Mileage Reimbursement requires personnel to document the travel date(s), "from" and 
"to" locations, and miles driven for mileage reimbursement requests.  We recommend the District 
adhere to its Mileage Reimbursement administrative guidelines and not reimburse employees 
who do not document the required information.   
 
 
 
 

 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 4 
 

 

2. (Continued) 
  

• The transaction payee name and amount agreed with the names and amounts on the 
supporting invoices or other payment documentation;  

 
We noted no exceptions. 

  
• The transaction was for a proper public purpose and an obligation of the District 

consistent with District Policy and/or employment contracts;  
  

We identified 5 items totaling $3,870 which do not appear to be a proper public purpose and an 
obligation of the District consistent with District policy and related employment contracts.  These 
items consist of the following: 

 
1. On February 12, 2008 (check 34705), $800 of gift cards from a local specialty food store 

were purchased by the superintendent with no apparent business purpose documented.  
  
2.  On April 15, 2008 (check 34936), the superintendent was reimbursed $4,782 for travel 

expenses related to a conference in Orlando, Florida.  We noted the conference dates were 
from March 28, 2008 through April 1, 2008.  The expense reimbursement, however, included 
$557 for a hotel room, taxes, meal, and parking for the night of April 2, 2008. 

 
Additionally, we noted this reimbursement included a $1,023 mileage reimbursement.  We 
noted a Board member who attended the same conference airfare from Cleveland to Orlando 
was only $284.  Therefore, the Superintendent's preference to drive appears to have resulted 
in an additional $739 cost to the District and does not appear to be a necessary cost for him 
to attend this conference.   
 
Superintendent’s employment contract, June 9, 2006, Section 6 - Professional Growth 
of Superintendent provides the superintendent a reasonable amount of time to attend 
various professional development conferences and allows for the payment of necessary fees 
and subsistence expenses.  Medina City Schools Bylaws & Policies - 3440 Job-Related 
Expenses indicates professional staff members are expected to exercise the same care 
incurring travel expenses that a prudent person would exercise if traveling on personal 
business and expending personal funds.  Unauthorized costs and additional expenses 
incurred for personal preference or convenience will not be reimbursed.  Unauthorized 
expenses include but are not limited to alcohol, movies, supplemental insurance on rental 
cars, fines for traffic violations, and the entertainment/meals/lodging of spouses or guests. 

 
3. On November 26, 2008 (check 35793), $1,410 of gift cards from a local restaurant were 

purchased by the superintendent with no apparent business purpose documented.     
 

4.  On May 31, 2011 (check 39015), the superintendent was reimbursed $1,012 for various 
expenses related to a trip to China and Vietnam related to his MBA program at Case Western 
Reserve University.  Included in this reimbursement was $277 for a seat upgrade to 
"economy plus."  Medina City Schools Bylaws & Policies - 3440 Job-Related Expenses 
indicates unauthorized costs and additional expenses incurred for personal preference or 
convenience will not be reimbursed.     

  
5.   On October 14, 2011 (check 39473), the superintendent was reimbursed $87 for candy and 

floral arrangements from a local grocery store.  No apparent business purpose was 
documented.  

 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 5 
 

 

2. (Continued) 
 
In accordance with the foregoing facts and pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code Section 117.28, a Finding 
for Recovery for public money illegally expended is hereby issued against Randolph S. Stepp, in 
the amount of $3,870 and in favor of Medina City School District's General Fund. 
  
Additionally, under Ohio law, any public official who either authorizes an illegal expenditure of 
public funds or supervises the accounts of a public office from which such illegal expenditure is 
made is strictly liable for the amount of such expenditure. Seward v. National Surety Co. (1929), 
120 Ohio St. 47; 1980 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-074; Ohio Rev. Code Section 9.39; State, ex. rel. 
Village of Linndale v. Masten (1985), 18 Ohio St. 3d 228. Public officials controlling public funds 
or property are secondarily liable for the loss incurred should such funds or property be 
fraudulently obtained by another, converted, misappropriated, lost or stolen. Public officials will be 
liable if and to the extent that recovery or restitution is not obtained from the persons who 
unlawfully obtained such funds or property, 1980 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-074. 
  
William Koran, Medina County Schools' Educational Service Center Superintendent approved 
(signed) the purchase orders and Michelle McNeely, Treasurer approved (signed) the purchase 
orders and the improper payments.  Therefore, the following are jointly and severally liable for 
$3,870:  William Koran and his bond company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of 
America, and Michelle McNeely and her bond company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
of America, in favor of Medina City School District's General Fund.  

 
Our testing also identified several other expenditures in which the item's proper public purpose was 
unclear, as follows: 

  
1. There were 3 payments totaling $4,978 for two holiday and one retirement party at local golf 

courses and there were 14 payments totaling $26,492 for purchases of food and refreshments for 
various in-service trainings.  There was little documentation identifying who or how many were 
attending these functions, the cost per person, or an itemization of the costs involved for these 
functions.  We recommend the District  follow its established policies regarding the circumstances 
in which food and refreshment items may be purchased and should ensure  documentation 
regarding the attendees, the cost per person, and function’s purpose is provided.   
 

2. There were 15 payments totaling $7,809 reimbursed to an employee for expenses related to the 
"ACE Program" for at-risk youths.  These expenses included various items including gift cards, 
food, and hotel stays.  However, the participants in this program and exact nature of the related 
expenses were not always documented.  The District  should  ensure all its expenditures are 
appropriately documented and paid in accordance with established board policies. 

 
3. There were 22 payments totaling $30,970 for reimbursements to the Medina County ESC for 

technology services.  However, invoices for these expenses were not itemized documenting the 
exact nature of the services performed.  The District should ensure all its expenditures are 
appropriately documented and paid in accordance with established board policies. 

 
4. There was a payment for $484 for the purchase of sweatshirts from a local vendor.  However, an 

itemized invoice and list of the individuals or the school team the shirts were purchased for was 
not provided.  We were therefore unable to determine what individuals received these shirts and 
for what purpose they were purchased.  The District should ensure all its expenditures are 
appropriately documented and paid in accordance with established board policies. 

 
 
 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 6 
 

 

2. (Continued) 
 

5. There were 84 payments totaling $213,087 for consulting services from DSP Solutions.  
However, the invoices were not itemized and we were therefore unable to determine the nature of 
the services provided.  The District should ensure all its expenditures are appropriately 
documented and paid in accordance with established board policies. 

 
6. There were 4 payments totaling $47,700 for consulting and training provided by RAO Business 

Coaching (aka The Growth Coach).  However, documentation regarding the individuals who 
participated in these trainings secessions was not always documented.  The District should 
ensure all its expenditures are appropriately documented and paid in accordance with established 
board policies. 

 
7. There was one payment in the amount of $172,011 to the U.S. Department of Education for the 

Superintendent's student loan balances.  The only support was a screen print from the 
department's web-site and there was no detail as to the related expenses included in the balance. 
The District should ensure all its expenditures are appropriately documented and paid in 
accordance with established board policies.  

 
Note:  As of the date of this report, we are awaiting additional information from the U.S. 
Department of Education on the details of the $172,011 amount paid.  An addendum to this report 
will be issued by the Auditor of State, once the information is received. 

 
 
• If applicable, verify the transaction was properly included in the District employees’ annual 

W2. 
  

We were unable to determine whether all or a portion of the $172,011 payment to the U.S. 
Department of Education for the Superintendent’s student loan balances should have been 
reported on the Superintendent’s W-2 as income.  Portions of this balance appear to relate to 
educational expenses the Superintendent incurred prior to his employment with Medina City 
School District.  Additionally, we were unable to determine the specific expenses, courses, and 
program expenses included in this balance and were therefore unable to determine if these costs 
were a condition of the Superintendent’s employment with Medina City School District and 
exempt from taxation pursuant to applicable IRS guidelines.  We will refer this matter to the 
Internal Revenue Service. 

 
3.  Review expense reimbursements provided by the District to the Superintendent  
  

For the period July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2013, we will obtain a disbursement register 
from the District for all expense reimbursement payments made by the District to the 
Superintendent and we will determine the following for these items: 

 
• The transaction was posted to the proper fund/account code and included in the annual 

expenditure fund total for the proper period;  
• The transaction had proper level approval to pay per District policy or employment 

contract;  
• The transaction payee name and amount agreed with the names and amounts on the 

supporting invoices or other payment documentation. 
• The transaction was for a proper public purpose and an obligation of the District. 
• The transaction was not included in any other previous reimbursement or payment made 

by the District. 
 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 7 
 

 

3. (Continued) 
 

For the period July 1, 2005 through March 31, 2013, we obtained a disbursement register from 
the District for all expense reimbursement payments made by the District to the Superintendent.  
We noted 56 such disbursements totaling $18,556.  We obtained the imaged voucher packages 
from the District and reviewed these items for the following: 

 
• The transaction was posted to the proper fund/account code and included in the 

annual expenditure fund total for the proper period.   
 
We identified 11 checks included reimbursements totaling $505 for meals at local 
restaurants and were documented as being for meetings.  However, these meals were 
charged to a purchase order established for travel expenses.  We recommend the District 
establish a separate purchase order for administrative meeting/meal expenses instead of 
charging these items to travel.  Additionally, to help ensure all meals expenses are for a 
"proper public purpose", the District should establish specific requirements regarding what 
constitutes a "meeting" and when food expenses may be incurred without related 
travel.  Such procedures may include, but not be limited to, requirements for prior supervisor 
approval, attendees to sign-in, and for meeting preparers to have specific topic agendas. 
 

• The transaction had proper level approval to pay per District policy or employment 
contract.   
  
We identified 14 checks which included mileage reimbursements in which the "from" location 
was not documented.  Additionally, we noted 6 checks included mileage reimbursement 
where neither the "to" nor "from" locations were documented.  Medina City Schools 
Administrative Guidelines Section 6320H - Mileage Reimbursement requires personnel 
to document the travel date(s), "from" and "to" locations, and miles driven for mileage 
reimbursement requests.  We recommend the District adhere to its Mileage Reimbursement 
administrative guidelines and not reimburse employees who do not document the required 
information.   
 
Additionally, we noted 6 checks totaling $1,545 for reimbursements for Medina Community 
Recreation Center memberships.  Although these memberships were in accordance with the 
Superintendent's contract, they were not included on his W-2 as a taxable fringe benefit.  26 
U.S C. Section 1.61-21 requires consideration of whether employer-provided “fringe” 
benefits, such as use of government automobiles for private purposes, constitute taxable 
income to be reported and withheld upon.  IRS Publication 15-B (2013) indicates you can 
exclude the value of an employee's use of an on-premises gym or other athletic facility you 
operate from an employee's wages if substantially all use of the facility during the calendar 
year is by your employees, their spouses, and their dependent children.  Since the recreation 
center is available for use to the general public it does not appear to meet the exceptions of 
IRS Publication 15-B and should have been included as a taxable fringe benefit on the 
Superintendent's W-2.   
 
This matter will be referred to the Internal Revenue Service.  
 

• The transaction payee name and amount agreed with the names and amounts on the 
supporting invoices or other payment documentation.   
 
We noted no exceptions. 

 
 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 8 
 

 

3. (Continued) 
 

• The transaction was for a proper public purpose and an obligation of the District.   
 
We noted one exception.  Check 591592 (1/9/2013) was a $151 purchase of candles from a 
local gift shop for which no documented business purpose was documented.  We also noted 
this purchase was charged to a purchase orders established for "reimbursement for 
refreshments". 
 
In accordance with the foregoing facts and pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code Section 117.28, a 
Finding for Recovery for public money illegally expended is hereby issued against Randolph 
S. Stepp, in the amount of $151 and in favor of Medina City School District's General Fund. 
 
Additionally, under Ohio law, any public official who either authorizes an illegal expenditure of 
public funds or supervises the accounts of a public office from which such illegal expenditure 
is made is strictly liable for the amount of such expenditure. Seward v. National Surety Co. 
(1929), 120 Ohio St. 47; 1980 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-074; Ohio Rev. Code Section 9.39; 
State, ex. rel. Village of Linndale v. Masten (1985), 18 Ohio St. 3d 228. Public officials 
controlling public funds or property are secondarily liable for the loss incurred should such 
funds or property be fraudulently obtained by another, converted, misappropriated, lost or 
stolen. Public officials will be liable if and to the extent that recovery or restitution is not 
obtained from the persons who unlawfully obtained such funds or property, 1980 Op. Att’y 
Gen. No. 80-074. 

 
For check 591592, James Hudson, Treasurer approved (signed) the improper 
payment.  Therefore, the following are jointly and severally liable for $151: James Hudson 
and his bond company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, in favor of 
Medina City School District's General Fund. 
 

• The transaction was not included in any other previous reimbursement or payment 
made by the District.   
 
We noted no exceptions. 
 

4.  Review Credit Card Disbursements 
  

Review the transactions included in the District’s December 2007 American Express Credit 
Card Statement for the following items: 

• Authorization for approval to pay per District’s policies or employment contract;  
• Adequacy of supporting documentation,  
• Proper public purpose  
• Proper fund/account coding in the District’s accounting records  
• Exclusion from any amounts previously reimbursed or paid by the ESC. 

We noted the District had two American Express Credit Card Statements covering December 
2007.  One statement closing date was as December 7, 2010 and the other statement's closing date 
was as of January 11, 2008.  We reviewed the transactions included in these statements for the 
following:   

• Authorization for approval to pay per District’s policies or employment contract.   

We noted no exceptions. 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 9 
 

 

4.  (Continued) 

• Adequacy of supporting documentation.  

We noted no exceptions. 

• Proper public purpose. 

On December 12, 2007, we noted a purchase of 45 $20 gift cards ($900 total) from a local 
specialty food store, which had no apparent business purpose.  We further noted that on 
February 12, 2008, there was an $800 credit to the District's American Express credit card for the 
return of these items and then an $800 re-purchase of the same items with Medina County 
Educational Service Center check #34705.  The remaining $100 was included in check #545471 
paid by the District on February 28, 2008. 

  
In accordance with the foregoing facts and pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code Section 117.28, a Finding 
for Recovery for public money illegally expended is hereby issued against Randolph S. Stepp, in 
the amount of $100 and in favor of Medina City School District's General Fund. 

 
Additionally, under Ohio law, any public official who either authorizes an illegal expenditure of 
public funds or supervises the accounts of a public office from which such illegal expenditure is 
made is strictly liable for the amount of such expenditure. Seward v. National Surety Co. (1929), 
120 Ohio St. 47; 1980 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-074; Ohio Rev. Code Section 9.39; State, ex. rel. 
Village of Linndale v. Masten (1985), 18 Ohio St. 3d 228. Public officials controlling public funds 
or property are secondarily liable for the loss incurred should such funds or property be 
fraudulently obtained by another, converted, misappropriated, lost or stolen. Public officials will be 
liable if and to the extent that recovery or restitution is not obtained from the persons who 
unlawfully obtained such funds or property, 1980 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-074. 

  
For check 545471, Wallace Gordon, Treasurer approved (signed) the improper 
payment.  Therefore, Wallace Gordon, and his bonding company, Westfield Insurance Company, 
are jointly and severally liable for $100 in favor of Medina City School District's General Fund.   

  
• Proper fund/account coding in the District’s accounting records  

 
We noted no exceptions. 

• Exclusion from any amounts previously reimbursed or paid by the ESC 

 
We noted no exceptions. 

  
  



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 10 
 

 

ADDENDUM TO STEP 2 ITEM 7 
 
 

 
 
 
This addendum addresses Step 2 item 7 which is the only open item in the original report released on 
September 25, 2013; therefore, this report replaces the Independent Accountants' Report on Agreed-
Upon Procedures previously issued on that date. 
Step 2 from the September 25, 2013, Agreed-Upon Procedure Report was as follows: 
 
2. Review of payments made by the ESC on behalf of the District and directly to the 

superintendent.  
  

For each transaction identified in step 1 as payments made by the ESC on the District’s behalf 
to other vendors and to the superintendent we will determine the following:  
 
• The transaction was posted to the proper fund/account code and included in the annual 

expenditure fund total for the proper period;  
• The transaction had proper level approval to pay per District policy;  
• The transaction payee name and amount agreed with the names and amounts on the 

supporting invoices or other payment documentation;  
• The transaction was for a proper public purpose and an obligation of the District 

consistent with District Policy and/or employment contracts;  
• If applicable, verify the transaction was properly included in the District employees’ annual 

W2. 
 
 

Under Step 2, item 7 indicated the following:  
 
7. There was one payment in the amount of $172,011 to the U.S. Department of Education for the 

Superintendent's student loan balances.  The only support was a screen print from the 
department's web-site and there was no detail as to the related expenses included in the balance. 
The District should ensure all its expenditures are appropriately documented and paid in 
accordance with established board policies.  

 
On January 9, 2012, the Medina County Educational Service Center issued check number 039706 
payable to the U.S. Department of Education in the amount of $172,011.  The supporting documentation 
for this payment included a screenshot from the U.S. Department of Educational website and a copy of 
Medina City School District Work Session Meeting minutes from November 7, 2011 which included an 
amendment to the Superintendent’s contract, Section 6 “Professional Growth of Superintendent”, which 
indicated the following, “The Board also agrees to pay the costs associated with the 
Superintendent’s acquisition of past academic degrees as they relate to education.” 
 
We obtained information from the U.S. Department of Education, the University of Ashland, and two 
student loan administrator companies; Great Lakes Borrower Services (Great Lakes), and ACS Education 
Services (ACS). We noted the following regarding the student loans paid off by the aforementioned 
check: 
 
• Mr. Stepp initially acquired a student loan in August 1983 to attend Akron University, but left and then 

attended The Ohio State University from 1984 - 1988.  He then went back to The Ohio State 
University in the summer of 1992 and then transferred to Ashland University, where he obtained his 
undergraduate degree in 1993. 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 11 
 

 

• Mr. Stepp continued his education and attended Ashland University for a master’s degree in 
education which he obtained in May 1998. 
 

• In 2003, Mr. Stepp went back to Ashland University to obtain a PHD in education, which he obtained 
in 2010. 
 

• During the entire process of his pursuing an undergraduate degree and graduate degrees, Mr. Stepp 
obtained student loans to pay for his education.  Loan amounts are determined based upon what a 
student is determined to need for tuition, books and living expenses.  Funds are disbursed to the 
school, which applies the funds for tuition and any funds over and above tuition are remitted to the 
student to be used for their needs, which can be for books or living expenses. 
 

• Some loans obtained by Mr. Stepp were Federal subsidized loans and some were unsubsidized.  
Subsidized loans are subject to interest which begins to accrue upon graduation.  The Federal 
unsubsidized loans are subject to interest which begins to accrue from the time of disbursement. 
 
 

• As long as a student with outstanding student loans is pursuing education degrees, he or she is not 
required to pay on his or her student loans.  However, Mr. Stepp made only a few payments on his 
outstanding student loans, even though there were breaks in Mr. Stepp’s educational pursuits (1993-
1997, 1998-2003). Between 1998 and 2003 Mr. Stepp attended a number of courses at Ashland 
University, which allowed him to show he was still attending school and thus he could forego repaying 
his student loans. 
 

• Mr. Stepp requested forebearance of his payments on a number of occasions, citing financial 
hardship, even though he was working at the time. 
 

• The screenshot from the U.S. Department of Education website used as support for the $172,011 
payment of Mr. Stepp’s student loan balance, which was paid on January 9, 2012 by the check 
issued on behalf of the Medina CSD by Medina County Educational Service Center, identified the 
balance was comprised of $163,036 principal and $8,975 interest. 

 
Of the $163,036 principal $154,265 was for loans administered by ACS.  The “Audit Request 
Transition” report obtained from ACS indicates, as of April 18, 2010, the principal loan balance at that 
date was $153,612 which included $28,105 of capitalized interest. Therefore, based on these 
documents, it appears the $172,011 loan balance repaid by the Medina County Educational Service 
Center on behalf of Medina CSD on January 9, 2012, included at least $37,080 of interest costs.  
Additionally, based upon our discussions with individuals at the University of Ashland’s financial aid 
department a portion of the loan balance includes costs for living expenses beyond direct tuition, 
books and materials.  However, information regarding the exact amount of such costs could not be 
determined based on the documentation available. 
 

• Also, while Mr. Stepp obtained student loans for all his degrees, it is difficult to determine, due to the 
lack of complete records, the total amount of loans, and associated interest, he incurred for each of 
his   degrees.  It is especially difficult to determine how much of the total payoff relates to Mr. Stepp’s 
obtaining his bachelor’s degree in education, since there is less documentation for those loans. 
Further, it appears Mr. Stepp was paying off at least one undergraduate student loan, and his initial 
loan, disbursed in 1983, was relieved due to his bankruptcy filing in 1996.  However, records are not 
sufficient to determine whether all of his undergraduate loans were either paid off prior to his 
beginning his graduate degree work in 1997, or if they were relieved due to bankruptcy in 1996. 
 
 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 12 
 

 

• Another issue which made it difficult to determine which loans were applied to which degrees, was 
the fact Mr. Stepp continually consolidated his loans.  It appears Mr. Stepp would accomplish this by 
requesting a larger student loan amount, and then use those extra funds to pay off prior loans 
including accrued interest.  While Mr. Stepp continually secured loans throughout this educational 
process, ultimately he showed only three separate student loans, which totaled the $172,011 
balance.  It appears he had received funds from over 30 different loans spanning 27 years. 

 
• The School Board representatives took action November 7, 2011 to modify the Superintendent’s 

2009 contract to include payment of the Superintendent’s education loans, even though they were 
unaware of the exact amount of those loans. 

 
Government Auditing Standards indicate that abuse involves behavior that is deficient or improper when 
compared with behavior that a prudent person would consider reasonable and necessary business 
practice given the facts and circumstances. Abuse also includes misuse of authority or position for 
personal financial interests or those of an immediate or close family member or business associate.  
Abuse does not necessarily involve fraud, violation of laws, regulations, or provisions of a contract or 
grant agreement. 
 
Both the action taken by the Board at the November 7, 2011 work session to amend the Superintendent’s 
contract to “pay the costs associated with the Superintendent’s acquisition of past academic degrees…” 
without the full knowledge of the amount of expenditure they were approving and the payment of 
$172,011 made on the District’s behalf by the Medina ESC for the repayment of Superintendent Stepp’s 
student loans as directed by the Superintendent, constitute abuse on the part of the Medina City School 
District Board of Education and Superintendent Stepp. 
 
Mr. Stepp had accumulated student loans which began prior to his working for the District.  Since he did 
not pay these off, the interest continued to accumulate, as he continued his secondary education.  When 
Mr. Stepp became Medina City School District Superintendent in 2006, there was no mention in his initial 
contract of the repayment of his outstanding student loans or requirement for such repayment.   At the 
time he was still attending classes at Ashland University for his PHD in education, which he finally 
obtained in 2010.  While Mr. Stepp attended school he was not required to pay back his student loans.  
To obtain his PHD, Mr. Stepp took out additional student loans, which added to his total student loans 
outstanding balance.  Mr. Stepp then attended Case Western Reserve University to obtain his MBA, 
which he earned in May of 2012.  The $92,000 tuition costs for his MBA were paid directly to the 
University by the District, again via the Medina ESC, at the direction of Superintendent Stepp.  Thus, 
since Mr. Stepp was attending courses from August 2010 through May 2012 he was not obligated to 
repay his outstanding student loans. However, these loans were accumulating interest and the balance of 
each of the same, therefore, continued to grow. In November of 2011 Superintendent Stepp secured an 
amendment to his 2009 employment contract.  The amendment was an addition of one sentence under 
“Professional Growth of Superintendent”, which provides that “The Board also agrees to pay the costs 
associated with the Superintendent’s acquisition of past academic degrees as they relate to education.” In 
January 2012, Superintendent Stepp requested the Medina ESC pay off his $172,011 outstanding 
student loan balance.  Thus, the District paid over $260,000 for Superintendent Stepp’s education.  This 
amount is substantially higher than any similarly situated school district in the State of Ohio would expect 
to pay for one employee, and the payments are deemed to be imprudent, unreasonable, and 
unnecessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Medina City School District 
Medina County 
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 
Page 13 
 

 

We were not engaged to, and did not conduct an examination, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion on the District’s receipts, disbursements, balances, and compliance with certain 
laws and regulations.  Accordingly, we do not express such opinion. Had we performed additional 
procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.   
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of district management, those charged with 
governance, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Yost 
Auditor of State 
 
September 25, 2013 except as to ADDENDUM TO STEP 2 ITEM 7 on pages 10-12 which is as of March 
17, 2015  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

srbabbitt
Yost_signature



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This page intentionally left blank. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

88 East Broad Street, Fourth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3506 Phone:  614-466-4514 or 800-282-0370          Fax:  614-466-4490 
www.ohioauditor.gov 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEDINA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

MEDINA COUNTY 
 
 

CLERK’S CERTIFICATION 
This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office of the 
Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, and which is filed in Columbus, Ohio. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
CLERK OF THE BUREAU  
 
CERTIFIED 
APRIL 21, 2015   
 

 


	Cover
	AUP Section

	Report Title: 


MEDINA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MEDINA COUNTY

AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2005 TO March 31, 2013


